
 
 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 19th February, 2015 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
6. Communications.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th January, 2015 (herewith) (Pages 1 

- 11) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
8. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December 2014 (Pages 

12 - 25) 

 
-           Strategic Director of Resources and Transformation to report. 

 
9. RMBC "Facing the Cuts, Delivering Rotherham's Priorities" 2015/16/2016/17 - 

Public/Employee Consultation Findings (Pages 26 - 32) 

 
-           Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 26th March, 2015 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/01/15 30B 

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
8th January, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Cutts, Ellis, McNeely, Reeder, 
Sharman, Wallis, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Johnston, 
Rushforth and Smith.  
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillors Currie Cutts, Ellis, McNeely, Reeder, Sharman, Wallis, 

Whelbourn and Wyatt declared personal interests in Minute No. 44 
(Housing Rent Increase) on the grounds that they were or had family or 
friends who were Council tenants. 
 

37. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

38. COMMUNICATIONS  

[...]
d, therefore, needed further 
analysis to ensure the context of the report was as accurate as possible.  
The report would be submitted to the relevant meetings in the next few 
weeks. 
 
 
Members of the Select Commission were satisfied with the information 
shared by the Chief Executive and were in agreement with the report 
being delayed to ensure the data was robust.  However, it was pointed out 
that the correct route for the presentation of reports for scrutiny should be 
adhered to. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Interim Chief Executive be thanked for her 
explanation on the reason for the delay of the report. 
 

41. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST 
OCTOBER 2014  
 

 Further to Minute No. 105 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
17th December, 2014 consideration was given to a report presented by 
Pete Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, which provided details of progress on 
the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 based on performance for 
the first seven months of this financial year.  It was currently forecast that 
the Council would overspend against its Budget by £2.976m (+1.4%); an 
improvement of £129k since the last report to Cabinet in October (August 
monitoring report).  
  
The current forecast outturn excluded the costs of implementing 
recommendations from the Jay report and the Ofsted Inspection, and the 
costs which would be borne by the Council in respect of the Corporate 
Governance Inspection. 
  
The main reasons for the forecast overspend were:- 
  

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures for safeguarding 
vulnerable children across the Borough. 

• Cost pressures arising from some schools converting to academies. 

• Continuing Health Care income pressures and demand pressures 
for Direct 

• Payments within Older People and Physical and Sensory Disability 
clients. 

  
The moratorium on non-essential spend implemented on 2nd September 
was noted and would continue until the end of March, 2015. This would 
assist with reducing the forecast overspend.   
  
Continued close management of spend remained essential if the Council 
was to deliver a balanced outturn and preserve its successful track record 

Page 3



33B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/01/15 

 

 

in managing both its in year financial performance and its overall financial 
resilience. 
 
The costs associated with the report undertaken by Professor Jay 
amounted to £102,000 in 2014/15. This represented only the cost of 
engaging Professor Jay and her external staffing support.. 
 
 
Costs associated with the Corporate Governance and Ofsted Inspections 
were currently being quantified and would be included in the next 
monitoring report, which was due to be presented to Cabinet on the 4th 
February, 2015. 
 
It was hoped that the Council could deliver a balanced budget with the 
overspends being aligned.  The Council’s revenue reserves would have to 
fund any additional costs. 
 
Councillor Ellis referred to the costs associated with the inspections and 
asked for a guestimate, but was informed it was impossible to put a figure 
on this at this stage as information was still be collated..  The Chief 
Executive had written to the Secretary of State about the costs to the 
Council, but had yet to receive a reply. 
 
Councillor Ellis also referred to the Council being responsible for accrued 
deficits when schools converted to sponsored academies and was 
informed that Clifton Comprehensive was not included in the Children and 
Young People’s Services section of the report on Page 13 as the school 
would not convert to an Academy in 2014/15. 
 
The Deputy Leader pointed out that the predicted overspend of £1 million 
had been raised with the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services who had given Clifton Comprehensive until the end of 
January, 2015 to produce a spending plan to  bring spending in line with 
the level of funding allocated.  Only once the academy conversion took 
pla
[...]
d that this be included in a piece of work by a 
sub-group of the Select Commission and sought nominations. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the current forecast outturn and the continuing 
financial challenge for the Council to deliver a balanced revenue budget 
for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
(2)  That a Sub-Group comprising Councillors Currie, McNeely, Reeder 
and Whelbourn look at various areas of concern, including out of authority 
placements and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

42. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2014/15 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME BUDGET 2015/16 TO 2016/17  
 

 Further to Minute No. 105 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
17th December, 2014 consideration was given to a report presented by 
Pete Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, which provided details of the current 
forecast outturn for the 2014/15 programme and enabled the Council to 
review the capital programme for the financial years 2015/16 and 
2016/17. 
  
The budget process that led to the original Capital Programme for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 ensured that the Council’s capital investment plans 
were aligned with its strategic priorities and vision for Rotherham. 
  
In order to maintain that strategic link, and make best use of the capital 
resources available to the Council, it was important that this programme 
was kept under regular review and where necessary revisions made. This 
programme was last reviewed in September, 2014, and had now been the 
subject of a further review, the results of which were reflected in the 
Directorate summary table presented as part of the report.  A detailed 
analysis of the programme for each Directorate was attached as part of 

Page 5



35B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/01/15 

 

 

the report. 
  
The financial implications of the Programme were reflected in the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy. 
  
 
 
This updated programme had been prepared in light of the capital 
resources known to be ava
[...]

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Dave Richmond, 
Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services, and Mark Scarrott, 
Finance Manager, which detailed the proposed increase in charges for 
District Heating for 2015/16. 
 
There were a range of heating schemes, but in general district heating 
charges were made up of two components, a weekly charge and a 
metered charge per kilowatt hour of heating used. Weekly charges for 
most schemes exceed the actual metered costs and hence 34% of all 
income received from weekly charges were returned to customers.  
 
This report recommended an increase in kilowatt hour charges to more 
accurately reflect true costs.  The impact of this on consumers of district 
heating was that some consumers would receive less of a rebate once 
actual personal charges have been calculated following individual meter 
readings. 
 
The Chairman asked if there were any tenants suffering with fuel poverty 
and the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Services confirmed 
there were significant problems with rent and would come back with 
further information on this. 

Page 10



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/01/15 40B 

 

 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the recommendations to the Cabinet Member on 
Monday, 12th January, 2015 be noted:-  
 

• That there be no increase in the weekly charge for a further year.  

• That the various proposed increases to the kilowatt hour charges 
outlined in Section 7 of this report be approved as a means of 
achieving full cost recovery.  

• That to assist tenants, increases in the kilowatt hour charge be 
phased, as agreed at Cabinet on 16th January, 2013 (Minute 
C131(3)) and be achieved by 2016/17.  

 
(2)  That further information be provided on the fuel poverty/rent 
difficulties being experienced by some Council tenants. 
 

46. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Self-Regulation Select 
Commission take place on Thursday, 19th February, 2015, at 3.30 p.m. at 
the Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 11



 

   

 
 
1  Meeting: SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 

2  
 

Date: 19th February 2015 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
31st December 2014 
 

4  Directorate: Resources on behalf of all Directorates 

 
5 Summary 
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2014/15 based on performance for the first 9 months of this financial year. It is currently 
forecast that the Council will overspend its Budget by £2.103m (+1.0%); an improvement 
of £873k since the last report to Cabinet in December (October monitoring report).   
 
The current forecast outturn includes the costs of implementing recommendations from 
the Jay report and the Ofsted Inspection to the extent that they are known. This is an 
evolving picture – the proposed restructure of Children’s Services is currently out to 
consultation. If recruitment to the final structure commences during February or March 
there are likely to be additional costs incurred which are not currently reflected within this 
report.  Costs which will be borne by the Council in respect of the Corporate Governance 
Inspection are still unknown. The Chief Executive has written to Government asking for 
an estimation of the Inspection costs – a response is awaited.  
 
The main reasons for the forecast overspend are: 

 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures for safeguarding vulnerable 
children across the Borough; 

• Cost pressures arising from some schools converting to academies; 

• Continuing Health Care income pressures and demand pressures for Direct 
Payments within Older People and Physical and Sensory Disability clients. 

• Additional costs of responding to the Jay report and Ofsted recommendations (See 
Appendix 2) 

 
The forecast outturn figure included in this report reflects staff cost savings for the 46 staff 
who have left the Council during 2014/15 through Voluntary Early Retirement or Voluntary 
Severance (VER/VS) and the savings accrued through the moratorium on non-essential 
spend implemented on 2nd September 2014 which will continue until the end of March.  
 
Continued close management of spend remains essential if the Council is to deliver a 
balanced outturn and preserve its successful track record in managing both its in year 
financial performance and its overall financial resilience.  
 
Recommendation 

• To note the referral to Cabinet to note the current forecast outturn and the 
continuing financial challenge for the Council to deliver a balanced revenue 
budget for 2014/15.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 12 Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

7.1    Proposals and Details 
This report presents details of spending against budget by Directorate covering the 
first 9 months of the 2014/15 financial year – April 2014 to December 2014 – and 
forecast costs and income to 31st March 2015.  
 

7.2  The Overall Position 
    

Directorate/Service  Annual 
Budget 
2014/15 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2014/15 

 
 

£’000 

Forecast 
Variance  

after Actions  
(over(+)/under(-) 

spend) 
£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
% 

Children & Young 
People Services 

43,799 48,143 +4,344 +9.9 

Academy Conversions 
(Deficit) 

0 310 +310 +100.0 

Neighbourhoods & 
Adult  Services  

74,730 73,850 -880 -1.2 

Environment and 
Development Services   

46,309 45,854  -455 -1.0 

Resources 14,859 14,533 -326 -2.2 

Central Services 29,188 28,298 -890 -3.0 

     

TOTAL  208,885 210,988 +2,103 +1.0 

     

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 

82,509 80,376 -2,133 -2.6 

 
 Appendix 1 to this report provides a detailed explanation of the key areas of forecast 

over / underspend by Directorate. The summarised position for each Directorate is 
described below. 

  
 Children & Young People’s Directorate (+£4.654m forecast overspend) 
 

The forecast overspend for Children’s Services is largely due to pressures within the 
Children & Families Safegu
[...]
ectorate is currently forecasting an underspend of -£455k comprising 

pressures in Streetpride (+£29k), and Communications (+£55k), with Asset 
Management showing an improved position (-£228k). The Business Unit is now 
reporting a forecast underspend position (-£75k) as is Regeneration, Planning and 
Culture (-£236k). All budgets are continually being reviewed to ensure spend is of an 
essential nature. 

  
The forecast underspend assumes that the Winter Pressures budget is sufficient to 
contain costs incurred over the Winter months (2014/15). It should however be noted 
this budget overspent by +£139k in the mild Winter of 2013/14.  

 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services including Public Health, Commissioning, 
Procurement, Performance & Quality and Cohesion (-£0.880m forecast 
underspend)  
 
Overall the Directorate (including ring-fenced Public Health funded services) is 
forecasting an underspend of -£880k. Within this, Adult Services are forecasting a 
balanced outturn and Neighbourhood Services a forecast underspend of -£761k. 
Commissioning, Procurement and Performance & Quality services are forecasting a 
collective underspend of (-£119k). Key Directorate pressures include budget savings 
from previous years not being fully achieved in respect of additional continuing 
health care (CHC) funding, delays on achieving budgeted savings within Learning 
Disability services, plus recurrent pressures on demand for Direct Payments within 
Older People and Physical and Sensory Disability clients. These pressures are 
being offset by additional non-recurrent income and tight financial management 
including the impact of the moratorium on non-essential spend. 
. 
Public Health Services (ring-fenced funding) are currently forecasting a balanced 
Outturn. 
 
The forecast position for Neighbourhoods and Adult Services is made up of a 
number of forecast under and overspends, detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
Resources Directorate including ICT (-£0.326m f
[...]
ving the efficiency of the services 
provided that could facilitate a future realignment of resources into the Service.  

 
Management actions need to be identified and implemented across all Directorates 
to bring projected spend in line with Budget limits by the end of March 2015.   

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 

 
At a time of economic difficulty and tight financial constraints, managing spend in 
line with the Council’s Budget is paramount.  Careful scrutiny of expenditure and 
income across all services and close budget monitoring therefore remain a top  
 
 
priority if the Council is to deliver both its annual and medium term financial plans 
while sustaining its overall financial resilience. 
 
As more detail about the costs associated with implementing recommendations from 
the Jay Report, the recent Ofsted Inspection and the ongoing Corporate Governance 
Inspection becomes available, this will be added to currently available information 
and included in future budget monitoring reports to Cabinet. 
 
The overall number and likely cost of CSE claims is a further, likely significant, 
unquantified risk at present. 
 
Although both Council Tax and Business Rates collection levels are currently on 
target there remains a risk that this could change during the remaining months of the 
year.   
 
The current forecast assumes that costs associated with the Winter Pressures will 
be contained within budget. In 2013/14 these costs exceeded budget by £139k. 
 
Should there be any financial consequence from the review of Abbey Special 
School, this is currently not included within the forecast outturn position. The 
forecast deficit to 31st March 2015 is currently £361k. 

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
within the parameters agreed at the start of the current financial year is essential if 
the objectives of the Council’s Policy agenda are to 
[...]
 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides key headlines from the recent ‘Facing the cuts, delivering 
Rotherham’s priorities’ consultation that took place to help inform the Council’s Budget for 
2015/16 and 2016/17. The consultation has been active since 1st November 2014 and was 
completed on 31st December 2014.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Self Regulation notes and comments on the referral to Cabinet to:- 
 

• Note the headline messages arising from the analysis of the Budget consultation. 
 

• Consider how the consultation findings align with and can / should influence the 
Council Budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17  
 

• Support the development of a communications plan to ensure that the Council is 
proactive in communicating both the results and the impact on decision making to the 
public and employees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 19th February 2015 

3.  Title: RMBC “Facing the cuts, delivering Rotherham’s 
priorities” 2015/16/2016/17 – Public/Employee 
Consultation findings 

4.  Directorate: EDS 

Page 26 Agenda Item 9



 2

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council has historically undertaken a major consultation exercise to help inform the 
development of the annual budget. The broad aims of these public and employee 
consultation exercises have been to: 
 

• Identify the views of residents on their spending priorities for the Council. 

• Raise awareness of how the Council sets and agrees its spending priorities. 

• Demonstrate to citizens that the Council wants to listen to their views. 

• Inform Council decision making. 
 
7.1 Methodology 
 
Public Consultation 
 
The consultation exercises have been undertaken through input from a number of teams 
across the council including Corporate Finance, Housing & Neighbourhood Area 
Partnerships and Engagement Service, and Communications and Marketing. 
 
Rotherham residents and partner organisations were asked to give their views on how 
Rotherham Borough Council’s budget should be spent – and where reductions should be 
made. 
 
The consultation took place during November and December and the Council proposed 
three priority areas for the budget over the coming year: 
 

1. Protecting our most vulnerable children and adults 
2. Getting people into work and making work pay 
3. Making our streets cleaner and better 

 
Within these 3 priorities, the council asked people which areas they should focus on within 
these priorities. And how do we support communities to help themselves.  
  
We also asked whether people would support an increase in council tax. 
 
The consultation invited members of the public and partners to go online at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/budget which provided more information and how people can get 
involved and contribute to the online forum.   

 

• A flyer was produced to promote the online consultation and circulated 
appropriately and displayed in public buildings. 

• It was promoted on screens in Riverside and GP surgeries. 
 
The Online Forum went live on November 10th and below is an update on the progress so 
far. 

• We have had 49 posts and 1756 views. 

• Our main priorities (30 posts) 

• Helping people and communities to help themselves (5 posts) 

• Budget Saving Ideas (14 posts) 
 
 

Page 27



 3

The Community Engagement Team has been moderating the Forum during the day, 
evenings and weekend. On a couple of occasions, posts have been deleted where they 
have been discriminatory or abusive. When there have been queries, we have responded 
promptly and where appropriate have asked services for the information. The Forum will 
be a useful sustainable tool for the Council to use for future consultations providing it is 
moderated successfully. A few individual suggestions have also been submitted too. 
 
Consultation with Partners.  
 
A successful consultation workshop took place with the VCS h
[...]
er and run services; we need 
to do more in deprived areas where skills and capacity are short. 

• Need to outsource some services to the private sector and voluntary sector. 

• Need to help entrepreneurs with business start-ups to get more investment into 
Rotherham. 

 
Increase in Council tax 

 

• Some would agree with a rise in council tax if budgets became further reduced. 
 

7.4 Summary of the findings from the consultation with the VCS 
 
The emerging themes from the wider voluntary and community sector were to prioritise: 
 

• Increase Town Centre regeneration 

• Promote Volunteering and enable community self-help 

• Review the councils approach to commissioning services to make it fairer, less 
bureaucratic, and more user friendly 

• Promote and actively engage voluntary sector as an equal partner  

• The voluntary and community sector is very creative so use the sector to scrutinise 
and suggest solutions for saving money. 

 
  Overall, there were no voices of dissent regarding our Council proposed priorities.  
   

7.5 Summary of findings (Consultation with Employees) 
 

203 responses were received in total with the summary findings below. 
 
Question 1: The Council's main priorities have been revised as follows. Do you agree or 
disagree with these? The ratings were: 
 

• Protecting our most vulnerable children and adults – 99% agree 

• Getting people into work and making work pay – 88% agree 

• Making our streets cleaner and better – 78% agree 

Question 2: Within the three priorities outlined above, which areas do you think we should 
focus on? 

 
The majority of respondents chose to focus on the priority they deemed as the most 
important.  

• More than half of these stated that protecting our most vulnerable children and adults 
should be the top priority (95 responses).  

• 25 respondents thought getting people into work and making work pay should be the 
top priority, 

• 13 respondents thought making our streets cleaner and bett
[...]
ready being addressed as part of 
CYPS work streams 

• Review of sickness policy – this is reviewed regularly as part of budget saving 
proposals, in conjunction with trade union representatives 

Relevant officers are contacted for their views on the feasibility of implementing the 
suggestion and the responses are scrutinised by Phil Howe, Director of Human 
Resources. A response is then sent to the person who submitted the suggestion. 
Following this it is posted on the intranet page for others to see and add any further 
comments.  

 
8. Finance  
 
The costs of this consultation exercise have been approximately £500 which has been met 
from existing sources. 
 
Officer time has been required to carry out the consultation utilising officers from a number 
of teams across the authority as part of a council wide approach. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
All consultation has inherent risks that impact on the findings for example:  

Page 31



 7

 

• The different methods proposed in the consultation did produce some disagreement 
about priorities.  

• Public views vary depending on personal situation and characteristics, and also the 
amount of consideration given to the priorities.  

• The views of interest groups can disproportionately affect results. 

• Consultation done during busy Christmas period. 
 

The impact of the above will be mitigated through robust research methodology and 
analysis of findings, balancing qualitative and quantative research methodologies, 
distinguishing between respondents (such as council employees, businesses, voluntary 
sector, and the public), and a communication strategy that supports the consultation 
exercise. 
 
Moving forward all services will be encouraged to use the online forum as an integral part 
of their public consultation to ensure the momentum from the last two years is maintained. 
This will ensure that the response rate rises and improves as the some momentum was 
lost between the last two budget consultation exercises when the online forum was closed 
down. 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications  
 
We currently have revised priorities and Budget principles which provides detail of the key 
priorities we aim to deliver. We therefore need to ensure that funding is aligned to the 
priorities. This consultation is also intended to inform the budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17.  
 
11. Contact Names:   
 
Karl Battersby, Strategic Director for EDS, karl.battersby@rotherham.gov.uk x23815 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th January, 2015 (herewith)
	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December 2014
	Budget Monitoring Appendix 1
	Budget Monitoring Appendix 2

	9 RMBC "Facing the Cuts, Delivering Rotherham's Priorities" 2015/16/2016/17 - Public/Employee Consultation Findings



Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 19/02/15 41B

  

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
19th February, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Cutts, Ellis, McNeely, Reeder, 
Rushforth, Wallis and Whelbourn. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Currie.  
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
48. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
49. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Caroline Webb, Senior Adviser (Scrutiny and Member Development) 

reported that at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board on 13th February, 2015, the subject of the Select Commissions’ 
work programmes had been discussed in  light of the appointment of the 
Executive Commissioners. 
 
The Board had agreed, pending any instruction of statement of intent by 
the Commissioners, that future meetings of the Select Commissions 
should be considered on a case by case basis.  The work commenced by 
the Commissions as part of the 2014/14 work programme should be 
completed, resources allowing, however the remaining areas of the 
programme not started be suspended for the present time. 
 
In light of the above, the Management Board had taken the view that the 
budget review group and further work on consultation by the Self 
Regulation Select Commission should be suspended pending further 
details.   
 
Councillor Ellis stated that were 2 areas of the Select Commission’s work 
in particular that should not be lost sight of both of which had been 
alluded to in the Corporate Governance report.  Firstly delegated decision 
making between officers and Members and those delegated powers to 
officers that were not reported and secondly the work of the review group 
on Standing Orders and looking at the different models of governance. 
 
The Chairman agreed and suggested that they be passed to the 
Management Board.    
 
Councillor Ellis felt that Scrutiny’s role needed to be clearly set out in 
relation to the multi-agency response to address Child Sexual 
Exploitation.  



42B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 19/02/15 

 

 

 
Caroline Webb reported that one of the recommendations from the recent 
two day review work of the Management Board was to have a dedicated 
sub-group to look at the plans for the improvement activity that was being 
undertaken.  The comments made with regard to ensuring information 
was communicated to Members and a clear direction of the activity taking 
place would be fed to the sub-group.   
 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
8th January, 2015. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 42(6)(6) (Capital Programme Monitoring 2014/15 
and Capital Programme Budget 2015/16 to 2016/27), it was noted that a 
briefing note had not been provided as yet on the new integrated Housing 
Management IT system. 
 

51. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST 
DECEMBER 2014  
 

 Further to Minute No. 131 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th 
February, 2015, consideration was given to a report presented by Anne 
Ellis, Finance Manager, which provided details of progress on the delivery 
of the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 based on performance for the first 
nine months of this financial year.  It was currently forecast that the 
Council would overspend against its Budget by £2.103m (+1.0%); an 
improvement of £873k since the last report to Cabinet in December 
(October monitoring report).  
  
The current forecast outturn included the costs of implementing 
recommendations from the Jay report and the Ofsted Inspection to the 
extent known.  It was an evolving picture with the proposed restructure of 
Children’s Services currently out to consultation.  If recruitment to the final 
structure commenced during February or March, there were likely to be 
additional costs incurred which were not currently reflected within the 
report.  Costs which would be borne by the Council in respect of the 
Corporate Governance Inspection were still unknown; the Chief Executive 
had written to the Government asking for an estimation of the Inspection 
costs and a response awaited. 
  
The main reasons for the forecast overspend were:- 
  

• The continuing Service demand and cost pressures for safeguarding 
vulnerable children across the Borough 

• Cost pressures arising from some schools converting to academies 

• Continuing Health Care income pressures and demand pressures 
for Direct Payments within Older People and Physical and Sensory 
Disability clients 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 19/02/15 43B

  

 

 

• Additional costs of responding to the Jay report and Ofsted 
recommendations 

  
The forecast outturn figure included in the report reflected staff cost 
savings for the staff who had left the Council during 2014/15 through 
Voluntary Early Retirement or Voluntary Severance together with the 
savings accrued through the moratorium on non-essential spend 
implemented on 2nd September, 2014, which would continue until the end 
of March, 2015.    
  
Continued close management of spend remained essential if the Council 
was to deliver a balanced outturn and preserve its successful track record 
in managing both its in year financial performance and its overall financial 
resilience. 
 
It was hoped that the Council could deliver a balanced budget with the 
overspends being aligned.  The Council’s revenue reserves would have to 
fund any additional costs. 
 
Resolved:-  That the current forecast outturn and the continuing financial 
challenge for the Council to deliver a balanced revenue budget for 
2014/15 be noted. 
 

52. RMBC "FACING THE CUTS, DELIVERING ROTHERHAM'S 
PRIORITIES" 2015/16/2016/17 - PUBLIC/EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION 
FINDINGS  
 

 Asim Munir, Community Engagement Officer, presented the key headlines 
from the recent ‘Facing the cuts, delivering Rotherham’s priorities’ 
consultation that had taken place to help inform the Council’s budget for 
2015/15 and 2016/17 which had been active since 1st November to 31st 
December, 2014. 
 
The consultation had been undertaken through input from a number of 
teams across the Council including Corporate Finance, Housing and 
Neighbourhood Area Partnerships and Engagement Service and 
Communications and Marketing.  Rotherham residents and partner 
organisations had been asked to give their views on how the Council’s 
budget should be spent and where reductions should be made on the 
following three priority areas:- 
 

− Protecting our most vulnerable children and adults 

− Getting people into work and making work pay 

− Making our streets cleaner and better 
 
The consultation had also asked whether people would support an 
increase in Council Tax. 
 
 
 



44B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 19/02/15 

 

 

The report set out the methods of consultation utilised and a summary of 
the findings for the consultation with the public, partners, voluntary and 
community sector and employees. 
 
The impact of the findings would be mitigated through robust research 
methodology and analysis of findings, balancing qualitative and 
quantative research methodologies distinguishing between respondents 
(such as Council employees, businesses, voluntary sector and the public) 
and a communication strategy that supported the consultation exercise. 
 
All services would be encouraged to use the online forum as an integral 
part of their public consultation to ensure the momentum from the last two 
years was maintained.  This would ensure that the response rate rose and 
improved as some momentum was lost between the last two budget 
consultation exercises when the online form was closed down. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues 
raised/highlighted:- 
 

− Work had commenced on linking the suggestions into budget saving 
proposals 

− Feedback to participants would be provided once the budget had 
been agreed 

− There had been a reduced response as to that previously but it was 
thought the timing may have had an effect – it had been scheduled for 
August, 2014 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the headline messages arising from the analysis of 
the budget consultation be noted. 
 
(2)  That the development of a communications plan to ensure that the 
Council is proactive in communicating both the results and the impact on 
decision making to the public and employees be supported. 
 

53. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission take place on Thursday, 26th March, 2015 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


